

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees*,

v.

GOVERNOR, STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants/Appellants*.

---

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
*Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
State of Florida  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
*denise.harle@myfloridalegal.com*  
*rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com*  
*jordan.pratt@myfloridalegal.com*  
*jonathan.williams@myfloridalegal.com*

DENISE M. HARLE  
RACHEL NORDBY  
JORDAN E. PRATT  
JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and the rules of this Court, Defendants/Appellants submit the following additions to the certificate of interested persons contained in Appellants' En Banc Brief:

**Plaintiffs/Appellees' counsel:**

1. Batchelder Jr., Richard D., Ropes & Gray LLP
2. Roth, Alexandra, Ropes & Gray LLP

**Amici Curiae:**

3. The American Professional Society on the Abuse of Children (APSAC)
4. Pacific Legal Foundation (PLF)
5. The Thomas Jefferson Center for the Protection of Free Expression  
(TJCPEF)

**Counsel for Amici Curiae:**

6. Bargil, Ari S., Counsel for Institute for Justice
7. La Fetra, Deborah J., Counsel for PLF
8. Reeder Jr., L. Martin, Counsel for TJCPEF
9. Trotter, Caleb R., Counsel for PLF
10. Wales, Justin S., Counsel for ABA
11. Weiner, David J., Counsel for APSAC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*SUPPLEMENTAL* CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE IS NON-JUSTICIABLE.....1

    A. Plaintiffs Cannot Manufacture Standing by Ignoring the Board’s  
    Position that the Act Does Not Prohibit Their Planned Conduct.....1

    B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Is Unripe. ....8

II. THE ACT’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PROVISION DOES NOT IMPLICATE  
THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE ANY EFFECT UPON SPEECH IS MERELY  
INCIDENTAL TO THE ACT’S REGULATION OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT. ....12

III. TO THE EXTENT THE ACT IMPLICATES SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT, IT SATISFIES ANY LEVEL OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY. ....14

    A. Regulation of Professional Speech Within the Context of a  
    Physician-Patient Relationship Triggers, at Most, Intermediate  
    Scrutiny. ....14

    B. The Act Satisfies Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny. ....19

        1. *The Act serves compelling state interests that are  
        supported by the legislative record.* .....20

        2. *The Act is narrowly tailored.*.....24

IV. THE ACT’S ANTI-HARASSMENT AND DISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS  
ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. ....27

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846 (1992) .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Citizens of State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n &amp; Utils., Inc.</i> , 164 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983) .....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	8
<i>Coleman v. DeWitt</i> , 282 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 100 S. Ct. 2326 (1980) .....	20, 21
<i>DiMaio v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 520 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>*Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) .....	24, 26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	12

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338 (1995) .....	13
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301, 85 S. Ct. 1493 (1965) .....	7
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533, 121 S. Ct. 1043 (2001) .....	12
* <i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992) .....	4
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S. Ct. 2516 (1994) .....	24, 26
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465, 107 S. Ct. 1862 (1987) .....	7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328 (1963) .....	12, 16, 17
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. of U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	4
* <i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 10, 11
* <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992) .....	15, 18

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988) .....	15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244 (1984) .....	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 109 S. Ct. 1917 (1989) .....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	19
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Biro</i> , 143 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	25, 27
<i>Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	2, 3, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476, 113 S. Ct. 2194 (1993) .....	13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 814 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	25, 28

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 120.565 .....9, 29  
Fla. Stat. § 790.335 ..... 22, 23  
Fla. Stat. § 790.338 ..... 3, 12, 27, 29

**Other Authorities**

Paula Berg, *Toward A First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient  
Discourse and the Right to Receive Unbiased Medical Advice*,  
74 B.U. L. Rev. 201 (1994).....24
